
Newcastle Board of Education Regular Meeting
May 10, 2022           6:00 PM

Administrative Office Board Room
101 North Main

Newcastle, OK 73065
    
 
 
 
 

1. Flag Salute
2. Call to Order and Roll Call of Members
3. Outstanding Service or Achievement Awards
4. Discussion and possible action on the Consent Agenda:

A. Agenda of Regular Meeting of May 10, 2022
B. Minutes of Special Meeting of April 27, 2022
C. Minutes of Regular Meeting of April 12, 2022
D. Merritt Suenram request for donated days
E. Kristal Williams request for donated days
F. Stacy Wright, Newcastle Middle School Cheer Coach requests permission for the 

Newcastle Middle School Cheerleaders to travel for an overnight trip to Norman, 
OK, NCED Postal Center for Cheer Camp, July 23-25

G. Stacy Wright, Newcastle High School Cheer Coach requests permission for the 
Newcastle High School Cheerleaders to travel for an overnight trip to Norman, OK, 
NCED Postal Center for Cheer Camp, June 3-5

H. Zach Hale, Newcastle High School Wrestling Coach requests permission for the 
Newcastle High School Wrestling Team to travel for an overnight trip to Miami, 
OK, Northeastern Oklahoma A&M for Wrestling Camp, June 7-9

I. Jessie Brown, Newcastle High School Boys Basketball Coach requests permission 
for the Newcastle High School Boys Basketball Team to travel for an overnight, out 
of state trip to Creighton University Omaha, Nebraska for Basketball Camp, June 9-
11

J. Lacey England, Newcastle High School FCCLA Teacher requests permission for 
her and the Newcastle High School FCCLA District Officer to travel for an 
overnight trip to Oakridge Camp in Anadarko, OK on June 7-11

5. Public Input
6. Superintendent and Staff Updates:

A. End of year events
B. 2022 Bond/Capital Investment Preview

7. Discussion and possible action on the Contract Consent Agenda
A. Land Lease Agreement with Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
B. Angel, Johnston, and Blasingame Contract for Auditing Service for FY22

8. Receive bids, consider, and award the District’s $5,980,000 General Obligation Building 
Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2022, to the successful purchaser.

9. Possible consideration and vote to approve a resolution providing for the issuance of the 
$5,980,000 General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2022, by 



Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, authorized at an 
election duly called and held for such purposes; prescribing form of bonds and providing 
for registration thereof, providing for a levy of an annual tax for payment of principal 
and interest on the same; approving a continuing disclosure agreement; approving and 
deeming final the official statement pertaining to the bonds; and fixing other details.

10. Discussion and possible action regarding Financial Consent Agenda
A. General Fund 11 Encumbrances and Change Orders
B. Building Fund 21 Encumbrances and Change Orders
C. Bond Fund 39 Encumbrances and Change Orders
D. Monthly payroll and extra duty disbursement
E. Purpose of Activity Fund Accounts
F. Revenue Analysis-General Fund
G. Revenue Expenditure Summary-Athletic
H. Revenue-Expenditure Summary-Non Athletic
I. Treasurer’s Report
J. Temporary Appropriations

11. New Business
12. Proposed executive session to discuss employment of personnel, retirements, 

resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to 
employment contracts of current and prospective district employees as outlined on 
attached Schedule A and Schedule B, pursuant to 25 O.S. Section 307 (B)(1)

13. Vote to convene or not to convene in executive session
14. Return to Open Session
15. Discussion and possible action regarding employment of personnel, retirements, 

resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to 
employment contracts of current and prospective district employees as outlined on 
attached Schedule A and Schedule B

16. Adjournment

 
 
 
This agenda was posted at 5:00PM on the front door of the administration building on May 9, 
2022 by Darla Allen 
 



Newcastle Board of Education Special Meeting
April 27, 2022          7:30 AM

Administration Office Board Room
101 N Main St

Newcastle, Oklahoma 73065

  

Attendance Taken at 7:33 AM. Mr. Darrin Abel: Present, Ms. Valory Dalton: Present, Ms. 
Tiffany Elcyzyn: Present, Mr. Gary Knowles: Absent, Mr. John Maker: Absent.

 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call of Members.

2. Discussion and possible action on Nikki Gayler, HS Girl's Golf Coach's request for an 
overnight trip to Stillwater, OK for the Girls State Golf Tournament held on May 4th and 5th if 
they qualify

Motion to approve High School Girl's Golf overnight stay at Stillwater, OK for the State 
Girl's Golf Tournament passed with a motion by Mr. Darrin Abel and a second by Ms. 
Tiffany Elcyzyn.
Mr. Gary Knowles: Absent, Mr. John Maker: Absent, Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany 
Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

3. Discussion and possible action on Turf Agreement between A.T.G.-Ram Industries, LLC and 
Newcastle Turf Replacement 2022

Motion to approve Turf Agreement between A.T.G.-Ram Industries, LLC and Newcastle 
Turf Replacement 2022 passed with a motion by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn and a second by Mr. 
Darrin Abel.
Mr. Gary Knowles: Absent, Mr. John Maker: Absent, Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany 
Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

4. Discussion and possible action to hire a High School Girls' Basketball Coach

Motion to hire Nicole Copeland as the High School Girls’ Basketball Coach passed with a 
motion by Mr. Darrin Abel and a second by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn.
Mr. Gary Knowles: Absent, Mr. John Maker: Absent, Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany 
Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea
Yea: 3, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

5. Adjournment.

Ms. Valory Dalton adjourned the meeting at 7:39am.



 
 
 
____________________________________________
President
 
 
 
____________________________________________
Vice President
 
 
 
____________________________________________
Clerk
 
 
 
____________________________________________
Deputy Clerk
 
 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Member
 
 



Newcastle Board of Education Regular Meeting
April 12, 2022          6:00 PM

Administrative Office Board Room
101 North Main

Newcastle, OK 73065
 
 
Attendance Taken at 5:57 PM. Mr. Darrin Abel: Present, Ms. Valory Dalton: Present, Ms. 
Tiffany Elcyzyn: Present, Mr. Gary Knowles: Present, Mr. John Maker: Present.
 
1. Flag Salute
Ms. Clare Bebout and friends led the flag salute
2. Call to Order and Roll Call of Members
3. Oath of Office for Valory Dalton
4. Action to reorganize the Board Positions, Including Legislative Liaison and Newcastle 
Education Foundation Representative: 

• President
• Vice-President
• Clerk
• Deputy Clerk
• Member
• Legislative Liaison
• NEF Representative
Action to approve the reorganization as follows: President-John Maker; Vice-President 
Valory Dalton; Clerk-Tiffany Elcyzyn; Deputy Clerk-Darrin Abel; Member-Gary Knowels; 
Legislative Liaison-Darrin Abel; NEF Representative-Valory Dalton passed with a motion 
by Mr. Gary Knowles and a second by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn.
Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea, Mr. Gary 
Knowles: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

5. Outstanding Service or Achievement Awards
Ms. Beer recognized Ms. Ashley Leader and her accomplishments in swimming as well as 
academically.
Mr. Zach Hale recognized the High School Wrestling Team and the accomplishments they 
continue to achieve. Wrestling Academic Champions, as well as various individual 
accomplishments.
6. Discussion and possible action on the Consent Agenda:

Motion to approve consent agenda passed with a motion by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn and a 
second by Mr. Darrin Abel.
Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea, Mr. Gary 
Knowles: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

A. Agenda of Regular Meeting of April 12, 2022
B. Minutes of Regular Meeting of March 8, 2022
C. Tri City Learning Academy Course Descriptions
D. Tri City Learning Academy Student-Parent Handbook



E. Tri City Learning Academy 2022-2023 District Calendar
F. Tri City Learning Academy Teacher Policies and Procedures
G. Adjunct Tri City Learning Academy Teachers 

• Steven Whalen - Physical Science and Chemistry Teacher
H. Adjunct Newcastle High School Teacher 

• Demetrius DJ Ward - Oklahoma Histroy
I. Kelsey Corbin request of Donated Days
J. Brianna Duncan request of Donated Days
K. Surplus of Old Technology
L. Mr. Brandon Morgan requests permission to travel to Tulsa and stay overnight for the State 
FFA Convention on May 2-4, 2022.

7. Public Input
Ms. Ashlyn Vasquez and Ms. Cadence Howard spoke regarding the rehire of Mr. Nelson and 
Mr. Washington.
8. Superintendent and Staff Updates:

A. Ms. Kristi Ferguson, Asst Superintendent - Community and Culture CSI Update
Ms. Ferguson reported details on the progress of the Community & Culture CSI plan.
B. Dr. Melonie Hau, Superintendent 

I. Master Planning Update
Dr. Hau reported on the progress of Master Planning
II. STRUT Week
Maddie Brasel and Claire Bebout reported on the (Student Teachers Racers United 
Together) STRUT week's fundraising efforts. This year they are raising money to help with 
Mr Kauk's medical bills. This is a non-profit event they would like to see continue through 
the years. All proceeds raised throughout the week of events will be donated.

9. Discussion and possible action on the Contract Consent Agenda
Action to approve item A. University of Oklahoma Transformative Tutoring Initiative 
Memorandum of Agreement and table items B & C passed with a motion by Mr. Darrin 
Abel and a second by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn.
Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea, Mr. Gary 
Knowles: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

A. University of Oklahoma Transformative Tutoring Initiative Memorandum of Agreement
B. Land Lease Agreement with Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
C. FY22 YMCA Agreement for Transportation

10. Discussion and possible action regarding a Resolution to enter into a Lease Agreement to 
replace the turf at the High School Racer Stadium

Action to approve a Resolution to enter into a Lease Agreement to replace the turf at the 
High School Racer Stadium passed with a motion by Mr. Darrin Abel and a second by Ms. 
Tiffany Elcyzyn.
Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea, Mr. Gary 
Knowles: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

11. Discussion and possible action regarding Financial Consent Agenda
Action to approve the Financial Consent Agenda passed with a motion by Ms. Valory 
Dalton and a second by Mr. Gary Knowles.



Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea, Mr. Gary 
Knowles: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

A. General Fund 11 Encumbrances and Change Orders
B. Building Fund 21 Encumbrances and Change Orders
C. Bond Fund 39 Encumbrances and Change Orders
D. Monthly payroll and extra duty disbursement
E. Purpose of Activity Fund Accounts

Motion to approve the Financial Consent Agenda passed with a motion by Ms. Valory 
Dalton and a second by Mr. Gary Knowles.
Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea, Mr. Gary 
Knowles: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

F. Revenue Analysis-General Fund
G. Revenue Expenditure Summary-Athletic
H. Revenue-Expenditure Summary-Non Athletic
I. Treasurer’s Report
J. Payment of Staff Bonuses

12. New Business
No new business
13. Proposed executive session to discuss employment of personnel, retirements, resignations, 
terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to employment contracts 
of current and prospective district employees as outlined on attached Schedule A, and Schedule 
B pursuant to 25 O.S. Section 307 (B)(1)

Proposed executive session to discuss the resignation of Don Romine, MS Teacher, pursuant to 
25 O.S. Section 307(B)(1)
14. Vote to convene or not to convene in executive session

Motion to convene in Executive Session at 7:06pm passed with a motion by Mr. Darrin 
Abel and a second by Ms. Valory Dalton.
Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea, Mr. Gary 
Knowles: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

15. Return to Open Session
Returned to Open Session at 7:59pm. Dr. Melonie Hau, Mr. Gary Knowels, Mr. Darrin Abel, 
Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn, Ms. Valory Dalton, and Mr. John Maker were in executive session and no 
votes were taken.
16. Discussion and possible action regarding employment of personnel, retirements, resignations, 
terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to employment contracts 
of current and prospective district employees as outlined on attached Schedule A

Motion to approve Schedule A as attached passed with a motion by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn 
and a second by Ms. Valory Dalton.
Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea, Mr. Gary 
Knowles: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0



17. Discussion and possible action regarding employment of personnel, retirements, resignations, 
terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to employment contracts 
of current and prospective district employees as outlined on attached Schedule B

Motion to approve schedule B as attached passed with a motion by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn and 
a second by Ms. Valory Dalton.
Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea, Mr. Gary 
Knowles: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

18. Discussion and possible action regarding the resignation agreement of Don Romine, Middle 
School Teacher

Motion to approve the resignation agreement of Don Romine, Midde School Teacher 
passed with a motion by Mr. Darrin Abel and a second by Mr. Gary Knowles.
Mr. Darrin Abel: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory Dalton: Yea, Mr. Gary 
Knowles: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

19. Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at  8:00pm by Mr. John Maker
 
 
 
____________________________________________
President
 
 
 
____________________________________________
Vice President
 
 
 
____________________________________________
Clerk
 
 
 
____________________________________________
Deputy Clerk
 
 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Member
 
 

























































































MINUTES AND RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF BONDS

Pursuant to notice given under the Open Meeting Act, the Board of Education of Independent 
School District Number 1 of McClain County, State of Oklahoma, met in regular session in the 
Administrative Office Board Room, 101 North Main, Newcastle, Oklahoma in said school 
district on the 10th day of May, 2022, at 6:00 P.M.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Notice of the schedule of regular meetings of the School District for the calendar year 2022 was 
given in writing to the County Clerk of McClain County, Oklahoma, at 4:00 p.m. on the 15th day 
of November, 2021, and public notice of this meeting was posted on the front of the 
Administrative Building in prominent view and open to the public twenty-four (24) hours each 
day, seven (7) days each week at ____ _.m. on the ____ day of May, 2022, being twenty-four 
(24) hours or more prior to this meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, all in 
compliance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act (as attached hereto).

Notice of said meeting and agenda have also been posted on the School District’s website in 
accordance with Title 74, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 3106.2.

(OTHER PROCEEDINGS)

Thereupon _______ introduced a Resolution by reading the Title, and upon motion by _______ 
seconded by _______, said Resolution was adopted by the following vote:

Aye:
Nay:  

Said Resolution was thereupon signed by the President, attested by the Clerk, sealed with the 
seal of said School District, and is as follows:

RESOLUTION
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATION 
BUILDING BONDS, FEDERALLY TAXABLE SERIES 2022, IN THE SUM OF $5,980,000, 
BY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF MCCLAIN COUNTY, 
OKLAHOMA, AUTHORIZED AT AN ELECTION DULY CALLED AND HELD FOR SUCH 
PURPOSE; DEEMING THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT "FINAL" FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF SEC RULE 15(C)2-12; AFFIRMING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S 
INTENTION TO ASSIST UNDERWRITERS IN COMPLYING WITH SEC RULE 15C2-
12(B)(5); PRESCRIBING FORM OF BONDS; PROVIDING FOR REGISTRATION 
THEREOF; PROVIDING LEVY OF AN ANNUAL TAX FOR THE PAYMENT OF 



PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ON THE SAME; AND FIXING OTHER DETAILS OF THE 
ISSUE.

WHEREAS, on the 8th day of December 2009, pursuant to notice duly given, an election was 
held in Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, for the purpose of 
submitting to the registered qualified electors of such District the question of the issuance of the 
Bonds of said District in the sum of $49,495,000 to provide funds for the purpose of 
constructing, equipping, repairing and remodeling school buildings, acquiring school furniture, 
fixtures, and equipment, and acquiring and improving school sites; and

WHEREAS, as shown by the Official Certificate of Votes by the County Election Board of 
McClain County, Oklahoma, at said election there were cast by the registered qualified electors 
of said School District on the question of the issuance of $49,495,000 of bonds for the purpose of 
constructing, equipping, repairing and remodeling school buildings, acquiring school furniture, 
fixtures, and equipment, and acquiring and improving school sites, 873 votes, of which 556 were 
in favor of and 317 were against the issuance of said Bonds; and

WHEREAS, a lawful majority of the registered qualified electors voting on said Proposition cast 
their ballots in favor of the issuance of said Bonds, as certified by the County Election Board of 
McClain County, Oklahoma, on the 11th day of December, 2009, the issuance has been duly 
authorized; and

WHEREAS, of the originally authorized $49,495,000 of General Obligation Building Bonds, 
$1,355,000 as part of $3,415,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds dated March 1, 
2010 (Official Bond Opinion No. 25,835), $1,210,000 as part of $3,295,000 General Obligation 
Combined Purpose Bonds dated July 1, 2011 (Official Bond Opinion No. 26,201), $1,385,000 as 
part of $3,495,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds dated July 1, 2012 (Official 
Bond Opinion No. 26,419), $1,565,000 as part of $3,705,000 General Obligation Combined 
Purpose Bonds dated July 1, 2013 (Official Bond Opinion No. 26,676), $3,825,000 as part of 
$3,925,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds dated July 1, 2014 (Official Bond 
Opinion No. 26,978), $4,060,000 as part of $4,160,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose 
Bonds dated July 1, 2015 (Official Bond Opinion No. 27,316), $4,310,000 as part of $4,410,000 
General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds dated July 1, 2016 (Official Bond Opinion No. 
27,615), $4,575,000 as part of $4,675,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds dated 
July 1, 2017 (Official Bond Opinion No. 27,932), $4,855,000 as part of $4,955,000 General 
Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds dated July 1, 2018 (Official Bond Opinion No. 28,248), 
$5,155,000 as part of $5,255,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds dated July 1, 
2019 (Official Bond Opinion No. 28,528), $5,570,000 as part of $5,570,000 General Obligation 
Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2020 dated July 1, 2020 (Official Bond Opinion No. 
28,814), and $5,650,000 as part of $5,650,000 General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally 
Taxable Series 2021 dated July 1, 2021 (Offical Bond Opinion No. 29,132) have previously been 
sold, issued, and delivered; and

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, desires to 
issue at this time $5,980,000 of the authorized Building Bonds and such bonds shall be called the 
$5,980,000 General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2022.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF MCCLAIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. That there are hereby ordered and directed to be issued the bonds of said School 
District in accordance with the forms hereinafter set out, in the aggregate amount of Five Million 
Nine Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($5,980,000), which said Bonds shall be designated 
"General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2022" shall be dated July 1, 2022, 
and become due and payable and bear interest from their date until paid as follows:

$5,980,000 maturing on July 1, 2024 at _____%

Payable on July 1, 2024.  The bonds are issuable as registered Bonds in denominations of $5,000 
or any multiple thereof.

SECTION 2. That each of said Bonds and the endorsements and certificates thereon shall be in 
substantially the following form:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
No.     STATE OF OKLAHOMA $_________

Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma
General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2022

Interest Rate: Maturity Date: Dated: Cusip No.:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Independent School District Number 1 of 
McClain County, Oklahoma, a body corporate, hereby acknowledges itself indebted to and for 
value received, promises to pay the principal amount set forth above to the person named below:

CEDE & Co, as nominee of THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY, NEW YORK, NEW 
YORK, or registered assigns, (hereinafter called the "Registered Holder"), 

registered assigns (hereinafter called the "Registered Holder"), for the bond number(s) set forth 
above, together with interest thereon at the rate specified hereon, from the date hereof until paid, 
payable on July 1, 2024.

The principal of and interest on this Bond are payable in lawful money of the United States of 
America which, at the time of payment, shall be legal tender for the payment of public and 
private debts. Payments of interest hereon shall be paid by check of UMB Bank, n.a., (herein 
called the "Paying Agent/Registrar") payable to the order of the Registered Holder and mailed to 
the address shown in the Registration Record and before the date on which each such payment is 
due. Payment of principal of this Bond shall be payable only upon surrender of this Bond to the 
Paying Agent.

THE FULL FAITH, CREDIT, AND RESOURCES of said District are hereby irrevocably 
pledged to the payment of this Bond.



THIS BOND is one of an issue of like date and tenor, except as to date of maturity, rate of 
interest, denomination, and terms of redemption, totaling the principal sum of Five Million Nine 
Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($5,980,000).  This Bond, authorized on December 8, 2009, 
and the Bonds of the issue of which it is one, are issued for (i) $5,980,000 to provide funds for 
the purpose of constructing, equipping, repairing and remodeling school buildings, acquiring 
school furniture, fixtures and equipment, and acquiring and improving school sites; all pursuant 
to Section 26, Article 10, of the Constitution, and Title 70 Chapter XV, Oklahoma Statutes, 
2011, and other statutes of the State supplementary and amendatory thereto.  The Bonds are not 
subject to redemption prior to maturity.

No person shall be entitled to any right or benefit provided in this Bond unless the name of such 
person is registered by the Paying Agent, who shall also act as the Registrar of the School 
District, on the Registration Record. This Bond shall be transferable only upon delivery of this 
Bond to the Registrar, duly endorsed or accompanied by a written instrument of transfer in form 
satisfactory to the Paying Agent, duly executed by the Registered Holder hereof or his attorney 
duly authorized in writing, and such transfer registered on the Registration Record. The Registrar 
shall not be required to make such transfer after the fifteenth (15) day preceding any interest 
payment date until after said latter date. The name of the Registered Holder endorsed hereon 
shall be deemed the correct name of the owner of this Bond for all purposes whatsoever. The 
Registrar will keep the Registration Record open for registration of ownership of registered 
Bonds during its business hours. In the event of a change of Registrar for any reason, notice 
thereof shall be mailed, by registered or certified United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the 
Registered Holder at the address shown in the Registration Record, and such notice shall be 
effective on the date of mailing and sufficient as to all persons.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND RECITED that all acts, conditions and things required to be 
done, precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond have been properly done, happened and been 
performed in regular and due form and time as required by law, and that the total indebtedness of 
said District, including this Bond, and the series of which it forms a part, does not exceed any 
constitutional or statutory limitation; and that due provision has been made for the collection of 
an annual tax sufficient to pay the interest on this Bond as it falls due and also to constitute a 
sinking fund for the payment of the principal hereof at maturity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said School District has caused this Bond to be signed by the 
President of the Board of Education, attested by its Clerk, and sealed with the seal thereof this 
1st day of July, 2022.

_________________________
President, Board of Education

ATTEST:

______________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)



Authentication Certificate

This Bond is one of the Bonds of the issue described in the Transcript of Proceedings prepared 
for this Bond issue, and is one of the General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable 
Series 2022, of Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma.

Date of Registration and Authentication.

__________________________
By: Authorized Officer

State of Oklahoma )
)SS.

County of McClain )
County of Grady )

We, the undersigned, District Attorney and County Clerks, respectively, of said County, in said 
State, in which the within named District is situated, hereby certify that the within Bond is one of 
a series of Bonds issued by the within named District pursuant to law, and that the entire issue of 
said Bonds is within the debt limit imposed upon said District by the Constitution and laws of the 
State of Oklahoma.

WITNESS our respective official hands and the seal of said County this 1st day of July, 2022.

_________________________ _____________________________
County Clerk District Attorney
McClain County, Oklahoma District Number 21

(SEAL)

_________________________ _____________________________
County Clerk District Attorney
Grady County, Oklahoma District Number 6

(SEAL)

FORM OF ASSIGNMENT

For value received, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto                       the 
within Bond and does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint                   attorney to transfer 
such Bond on the books kept for registration and transfer of with within Bond, with full power of 
substitution in the premises.

Dated: ___________ 
___________________________
Signature guaranteed by:

In the presence of:  _______________________



(Legal Opinion)

State of Oklahoma  )
 )SS.

County of McClain  ) 

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Treasurer of the within named School District, 
in said County and State, hereby certify that I have duly registered the within Bond in my office 
on this the 1st day of July, 2022.

WITNESS My hand the date above written.

_________________________
Treasurer

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
BOND DEPARTMENT                                  , 2022.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have examined a certified copy of the record of proceedings taken 
preliminary to and in the issuance of the within bond; that such proceedings and such bond show 
lawful authority for the issue and are in accordance with the forms and method of procedure 
prescribed and provided by me for the issuance of bonds of like kind; and that said bond is a 
valid and binding obligation according to its tenor and terms, and, under the provisions of Title 
62, Oklahoma Statutes 2011, Sections 11, 13, and 14, requiring the certificate of the Bond 
Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma thereon, is incontestable in any count in the State of 
Oklahoma unless suit thereon shall be brought in a court having jurisdiction of the same within 
thirty days from the date of this approval of said bond appearing in the caption hereto.

_____________________
Attorney General
Ex-Officio Bond Commissioner of the
State of Oklahoma

SECTION 3. That each of said Bonds shall be signed by the manual or facsimile signature of the 
President of the Board of Education, have the corporate seal of said School District affixed 
thereto in manual or facsimile form, and be attested by the manual or facsimile signature of the 
Clerk of the Board of Education; that said officers are hereby authorized and directed to cause 
said Bonds to be prepared and to execute the same for and on behalf of said Board; have the 
same registered by the Treasurer of said School District, endorsed by the District Attorney(s) and 
County Clerk(s) and presented to the Attorney General, Ex Officio Bond Commissioner, together 
with a certified transcript of all proceedings had in connection with their issuance, for his 
approval and endorsement; that thereafter said Bonds shall be delivered to the purchasers, upon 
payment of the purchase price thereof, which shall not be less than par and accrued interest.  The 
proceeds derived from the sale of said Bonds shall be placed in a special fund and used solely for 
the purpose of providing funds for the purposes set out in the Bond in Section 2 hereof.  The 



School District certifies and covenants that none of the proceeds of the Bonds described herein 
will be used to pay interest on any lease, lease-purchase contract, lease purchase installments or 
other obligations, nor will Bond proceeds be used in violation of applicable provisions of the 
Oklahoma Constitution and Laws.

SECTION 4. Whenever any registered Bond or Bonds shall be exchanged for another registered 
Bond or Bonds of different denomination, the Registrar shall cancel the Bond or Bonds 
surrendered in such exchange on the face thereof and on the Registration Record. If the supply of 
registered Bonds for making exchanges shall have been exhausted, the Registrar shall cause 
additional registered Bonds to be prepared, at the expense of School District. The School District 
covenants that upon request of the Registrar, its appropriate officers promptly will execute such 
additional registered Bonds on behalf of the School District.

SECTION 5. The Registrar for all registered Bonds issued pursuant to this Resolution shall be 
UMB Bank, n.a., which shall maintain a Registration Record for the purpose of registering the 
name and address of the Registered Holder of each registered Bond. The Registrar will keep the 
Registration Record open for registrations during its business hours. In the event of a change of 
Registrar, notice thereof shall be mailed, registered or certified United States Mail, postage 
prepaid, to the Registered Holder of each registered Bond. The name and address of the 
Registered Holder as the same appears on the Registration Record shall be conclusive evidence 
to all persons and for all purposes whatsoever and no person other than the Registered Holder 
shown on the Registration Record shall be entitled to any right or benefit in relation to the Bond 
so registered; provided, that the foregoing shall not apply to any successor by operation of law of 
such Registered Holder. Registered Bonds shall be transferable only upon delivery of such 
Bonds to the Registrar, duly endorsed or accompanied by a written instrument of transfer in form 
satisfactory to the Registrar, executed by the Registered Holder thereof or his attorney duly 
authorized in writing, and such transfer registered on the Registration Record. If the Form of 
Assignment on such Bonds is exhausted, such Registered Bonds delivered to the Registrar for 
registration of transfer shall be canceled by the Registrar on the face thereof and the Registrar 
shall authenticate and deliver to the transferee Bonds in aggregate principal amount equal to the 
unpaid principal of the surrendered Bonds in new registered Bonds, in denominations of $5,000 
or any whole multiple thereof. The Registrar shall not be required to make such transfer after the 
fifteenth (15) day preceding any interest payment date until after said latter date.

SECTION 6. There is hereby created and established a system of registration for uncertificated 
registered public obligations with respect to the Bonds as provided in the Registered Public 
Obligations Act of Oklahoma, Title 62 Oklahoma Statues, Section 582(13)(b), whereby books 
shall be maintained on behalf of the School District by the Depository Trust Company, New 
York, New York, for the purpose of registration of transfer of the uncertificated registered public 
obligations with respect to the Bonds, which specify the persons entitled to the Bonds and the 
rights evidenced thereby shall be registered upon such books, and the President and Clerk (or in 
their absence or incapacity, the Vice President and Deputy Clerk, respectively) are hereby 
authorized and directed to execute such documents and instruments as may be required to 
implement the foregoing system of registration.  

SECTION 7. That beginning in the year 2023 a continuing annual tax sufficient to pay the 
interest on said Bonds when due and for the purpose of providing a sinking fund with which to 



pay the principal of said Bonds when due shall be and is hereby ordered levied upon all taxable 
property of said School District, in addition to all other taxes, said sinking fund to be designated 
"General Obligation Building Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2022, Sinking Fund." Said tax 
shall be and is hereby ordered certified, levied, and extended upon the tax rolls and collected by 
the same officers in the same manner and at the same time as the taxes for general purposes in 
each of said years are certified, levied, extended and collected; that all funds derived from said 
tax shall be placed in said sinking fund, which, together with all interest collected on same, shall 
be irrevocably pledged to the payment of the interest on and principal of said Bonds when and as 
the same fall due.

SECTION 8. The Preliminary Official Statement dated April 28, 2022 (the "Preliminary Official 
Statement") outlining the terms, conditions and security for the Bonds, is hereby adopted and 
approved and the President of the Board of Education is authorized to approve any corrections, 
additions or deletions thereto for and on behalf of the Board of Education and is further 
authorized and directed to execute and deliver same for and on behalf of the Board of Education; 
provided further, that the information contained in said Preliminary Official Statement with 
respect to the School District is correct in all material respects and such information does not 
contain any untrue statements of a material fact and does not omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made in such Preliminary Official Statement, in light of the 
circumstances in which they were made, not misleading.  The Board of Education hereby deems 
the Preliminary Official Statement "near final" in accordance with the requirements of Rule 
15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission promulgated pursuant to the Securities and 
Exchange Act of 1934.  The Board of Education authorizes the Underwriter to distribute the 
Preliminary Official Statement in connection with the sale of the General Obligation Building 
Bonds, Federally Taxable Series 2022.

SECTION 9. The Board of Education determines and intends to provide, for the benefit of the 
Bondholders, certain financial information and operating data relating to the School District by 
not later than ten months following the end of its fiscal year (the “Annual Financial 
Information”), and to provide notices of the occurrence of certain enumerated events.  The 
Annual Financial Information will be filed by the School District with each Nationally 
Recognized Municipal Securities Information Repository (NRMSIR).  The notices of material 
events will be filed by the School District with either each NRMSIR or the Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board and each State Repository.  The specific nature of the information to be 
contained in the Annual Financial Information or the notices of material events  is included in the 
Continuing Disclosure Agreement adopted by the Board.  These covenants have been made in 
order to assist the Underwriters in complying with SEC Rule 15c2-12(b)(5). Concurrent with the 
approval of the Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Bonds, the School District will execute a 
Continuing Disclosure Agreement detailing its disclosure obligations to Bondholders.



ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 10TH DAY OF MAY, 2022.

_________________________________
    President, Board of Education

ATTEST:

___________________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)

State of Oklahoma )
)SS.

County of McClain )

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Board of Education of 
Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, hereby certify that the 
foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution authorizing the issuance of bonds for the 
purpose therein set out adopted by the said Board and transcript of proceedings of said Board had 
at a regular meeting thereof duly held on the date therein set out, insofar as the same relates to 
the sale of bonds therein described as the same appears on record in my office.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 10th day of May, 2022.

_____________________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)





























Newcastle Public Schools 
Payroll Summary 
May 10th, 2022 

 
 
 
 
Monthly Payroll (4/28/2022)      $1,647,663.02 
 
Extra Duty Payroll (05/12/2022)      $37,763.13 
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Unappropriated

Receipts
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Page 1 of 2

Revenue Analysis

Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 3/31/2022

Newcastle Public Schools04/05/2022 8:10:04 AM

Options:

Fund - 11 General Fund

Series - 1000

Source - 1110 Ad Valorem (Current) $4,518,642.59 $3,998,294.12 $520,348.47 $0.00 88.48% $41,448.87

Source - 1120 Ad Valorem (Prior Years) $0.00 $82,291.97 $0.00 $82,291.97 N/A $1,621.52

Source - 1130 Revenue in Lieu of Taxes $0.00 $374.69 $0.00 $374.69 N/A $0.00

Source - 1190 OTHER TAXES $0.00 $2,395.39 $0.00 $2,395.39 N/A $0.00

Source - 1260 EXTENDED SCHOOL
CARE

$0.00 $44,000.00 $0.00 $44,000.00 N/A $11,000.00

Source - 1300 Earnings on Investments $1,971.77 $978.70 $1,971.77 $978.70 49.64% $353.40

Source - 1410 Rental - School Facilties $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1420 RENTAL NOT SCHOOL
FACILITIES

$0.00 $3,460.00 $0.00 $3,460.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1460 COMMISSIONS $0.00 $13.72 $0.00 $13.72 N/A $0.00

Source - 1500 Reimbursements $0.00 $17,982.35 $0.00 $17,982.35 N/A $55.00

Source - 1600 Misc Local Revenue $0.00 $197,384.37 $0.00 $197,384.37 N/A $1,371.75

Series - 1000 Total $4,520,614.36 $4,347,675.31 $522,320.24 $349,381.19 96.17% $55,850.54

Series - 2000

Source - 2100 County 4 Mil $380,700.00 $389,151.01 $0.00 $8,451.01 102.22% $36,628.25

Source - 2200 County Mortgage $149,000.00 $120,693.12 $28,306.88 $0.00 81.00% $7,278.79

Series - 2000 Total $529,700.00 $509,844.13 $28,306.88 $8,451.01 96.25% $43,907.04

Series - 3000

Source - 3110 Gross Production $427,000.00 $758,643.74 $0.00 $331,643.74 177.67% $60,759.34

Source - 3120 Motor Vehicle $839,000.00 $830,986.21 $8,013.79 $0.00 99.04% $75,488.92

Source - 3130 Rural Electric $196,000.00 $192,123.80 $3,876.20 $0.00 98.02% $20,347.23

Source - 3140 School Land $292,900.00 $256,449.66 $36,450.34 $0.00 87.56% $26,608.16

Source - 3150 Vehicle Tax $0.00 $3,352.56 $0.00 $3,352.56 N/A $0.00

Source - 3210 State Aid $5,381,324.71 $4,680,708.99 $700,615.72 $0.00 86.98% $576,882.39

Source - 3250 Flex Benefit Allowance $1,522,208.00 $1,193,531.37 $328,676.63 $0.00 78.41% $142,210.11

Source - 3310 Alternative Education $0.00 $13,669.74 $0.00 $13,669.74 N/A $4,556.58

Source - 3412 National Board Cert
Teacher

$0.00 $14,400.00 $0.00 $14,400.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 3415 READING SUFFICIENCY $0.00 $40,236.90 $0.00 $40,236.90 N/A $0.00

Source - 3420 State Textbook $203,432.60 $208,394.44 $0.00 $4,961.84 102.44% $0.00

Source - 3650 TSET Grants $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 3690 MISC. SOURCES OF
STATE REVENUE

$0.00 $495.00 $0.00 $495.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 3720 STATE MATCHING $0.00 $4,793.77 $0.00 $4,793.77 N/A $4,793.77

Source - 3811 Career Tech Salary $61,355.00 $10,090.00 $51,265.00 $0.00 16.45% $1,830.00

Source - 3812 Career Tech Program $0.00 $33,621.00 $0.00 $33,621.00 N/A $11,207.00

Source - 3892 Lottery Grants $0.00 $13,602.90 $0.00 $13,602.90 N/A $0.00

Series - 3000 Total $8,923,220.31 $8,260,100.08 $1,128,897.68 $465,777.45 92.57% $924,683.50

Series - 4000

Source - 4140 Title V - Indian Ed $66,077.00 $48,113.66 $17,963.34 $0.00 72.81% $0.00

Source - 4210 Title I - Part A $285,203.28 $192,420.71 $92,782.57 $0.00 67.47% $34,669.22

Source - 4271 Title II - Part A $70,563.30 $26,872.17 $43,691.13 $0.00 38.08% $0.00

Source - 4310 IDEA - Part B
Flowthrough

$107,697.19 $319,092.28 $0.00 $211,395.09 296.29% $50,310.17

Source - 4340 IDEA - Part B Pre-K $9,111.48 $9,111.48 $0.00 $0.00 100.00% $0.00

Source - 4442 Title IV - Part A - SSAE $418,402.47 $7,869.39 $410,533.08 $0.00 1.88% $0.00

Source - 4470 Title V - RLIS $44,692.04 $44,324.78 $367.26 $0.00 99.18% $10,781.21

Source - 4550 Johnson O'Malley $11,468.00 $9,320.93 $2,147.07 $0.00 81.28% $0.00

Source - 4689 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS $2,378,138.87 $325,894.70 $2,052,244.17 $0.00 13.70% $0.00

Source - 4705 CNP Emergency
Operational Costs

$0.00 $52,828.39 $0.00 $52,828.39 N/A $51,039.45

Source - 4706 P-EBT Program $0.00 $614.00 $0.00 $614.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 4710 CNP Federal Lunch $700,000.00 $542,564.21 $157,435.79 $0.00 77.51% $70,180.36

Source - 4720 CNP Federal Breakfast $0.00 $146,344.55 $0.00 $146,344.55 N/A $18,584.06
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Revenue Analysis

Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 3/31/2022

Newcastle Public Schools04/05/2022 8:10:04 AM

Options:

Source - 4740 CNP Summer Food
Service Program

$0.00 $78,675.66 $0.00 $78,675.66 N/A $0.00

Source - 4821 Carl Perkins Grant $12,404.00 $15,872.45 $0.00 $3,468.45 127.96% $0.00

Series - 4000 Total $4,103,757.63 $1,819,919.36 $2,777,164.41 $493,326.14 44.35% $235,564.47

Series - 5000

Source - 5160 Activity Fund Collections $0.00 $7,517.82 $0.00 $7,517.82 N/A $3,156.60

Source - 5600 Correcting Entries $0.00 $4,098.27 $0.00 $4,098.27 N/A $355.40

Series - 5000 Total $0.00 $11,616.09 $0.00 $11,616.09 N/A $3,512.00

Fund - 11 General Fund Total $18,077,292.30 $14,949,154.97 $4,456,689.21 $1,328,551.88 82.70% $1,263,517.55

Report Total $18,077,292.30 $14,949,154.97 $4,456,689.21 $1,328,551.88 82.70% $1,263,517.55
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Fund: 60, Date Range: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022

Newcastle Public Schools05/07/2022 11:12:49 AM

Options:

Project - 801 ATHLETICS-GENERAL

Program - 801 ATHLETIC-GENERAL

705 HIGH SCHOOL $53,058.11 $0.00 $0.00 $85.95 $52,972.16 $5,482.43 $47,489.73

Total Program - 801 ATHLETIC-GENERAL $53,058.11 $0.00 $0.00 $85.95 $52,972.16 $5,482.43 $47,489.73

Program - 810 BASEBALL

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($34.50) $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 ($534.50) $1,295.50 ($1,830.00)

Total Program - 810 BASEBALL ($34.50) $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 ($534.50) $1,295.50 ($1,830.00)

Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($3,913.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($3,913.50) $0.00 ($3,913.50)

Total Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS ($3,913.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($3,913.50) $0.00 ($3,913.50)

Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($113.50) $0.00 $0.00 $77.72 ($191.22) $322.28 ($513.50)

Total Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS ($113.50) $0.00 $0.00 $77.72 ($191.22) $322.28 ($513.50)

Program - 813 CHEER

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 ($1,500.00)

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($2,650.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,650.00) $0.00 ($2,650.00)

Total Program - 813 CHEER ($2,650.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,650.00) $1,500.00 ($4,150.00)

Program - 814 CROSS COUNTRY

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($80.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($80.00) $0.00 ($80.00)

Total Program - 814 CROSS COUNTRY ($80.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($80.00) $0.00 ($80.00)

Program - 815 FAST PITCH

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($1,959.55) $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 ($1,999.55) $0.00 ($1,999.55)

Total Program - 815 FAST PITCH ($1,959.55) $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 ($1,999.55) $0.00 ($1,999.55)

Program - 816 FOOTBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL ($6,333.72) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($6,333.72) $835.70 ($7,169.42)

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($11,016.11) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($11,016.11) $1,795.17 ($12,811.28)

Total Program - 816 FOOTBALL ($17,349.83) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($17,349.83) $2,630.87 ($19,980.70)

Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($150.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($150.00) $0.00 ($150.00)

Total Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS ($150.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($150.00) $0.00 ($150.00)

Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($150.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($150.00) $0.00 ($150.00)

Total Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF ($150.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($150.00) $0.00 ($150.00)

Program - 819 SLOW PITCH

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $538.00 ($538.00) $42.00 ($580.00)

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($34.50) $0.00 $0.00 $538.00 ($572.50) $937.50 ($1,510.00)

Total Program - 819 SLOW PITCH ($34.50) $0.00 $0.00 $1,076.00 ($1,110.50) $979.50 ($2,090.00)

Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($640.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($640.00) $0.00 ($640.00)

Total Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS ($640.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($640.00) $0.00 ($640.00)

Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($540.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($540.00) $0.00 ($540.00)

Total Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS ($540.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($540.00) $0.00 ($540.00)

Program - 822 SWIMMING

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($80.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($80.00) $0.00 ($80.00)

Total Program - 822 SWIMMING ($80.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($80.00) $0.00 ($80.00)

Program - 823 TRACK

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($150.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($150.00) $1,870.00 ($2,020.00)

Total Program - 823 TRACK ($150.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($150.00) $1,870.00 ($2,020.00)

Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($640.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($640.00) $0.00 ($640.00)

Total Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL ($640.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($640.00) $0.00 ($640.00)

Program - 825 WRESTLING

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL ($1,345.28) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,345.28) $229.72 ($1,575.00)

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($1,507.57) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,507.57) $56.43 ($1,564.00)

Total Program - 825 WRESTLING ($2,852.85) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,852.85) $286.15 ($3,139.00)

Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG

Activity Fund-
Athletics
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Fund: 60, Date Range: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022

Newcastle Public Schools05/07/2022 11:12:49 AM

Options:

Project - 801 ATHLETICS-GENERAL

Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($5,015.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($5,015.00) $150.00 ($5,165.00)

Total Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG ($5,015.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($5,015.00) $150.00 ($5,165.00)

Total Project - 801 ATHLETICS-GENERAL $16,704.88 $0.00 $0.00 $1,779.67 $14,925.21 $14,516.73 $408.48

Project - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE

Program - 000 NON-PROGRAM

000 Non Specified Site $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29.75 ($29.75) $0.00 ($29.75)

Total Program - 000 NON-PROGRAM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29.75 ($29.75) $0.00 ($29.75)

Program - 801 ATHLETIC-GENERAL

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($1,311.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,311.00) $89.00 ($1,400.00)

Total Program - 801 ATHLETIC-GENERAL ($1,311.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,311.00) $89.00 ($1,400.00)

Program - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE

705 HIGH SCHOOL $29,181.73 $0.00 $0.00 $462.74 $28,718.99 $2,381.14 $26,337.85

Total Program - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE $29,181.73 $0.00 $0.00 $462.74 $28,718.99 $2,381.14 $26,337.85

Program - 810 BASEBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $330.00 $0.00 $0.00 $330.00 $0.00 $330.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($75.00) $2,004.90 $0.00 $7,785.70 ($5,855.80) $4,605.00 ($10,460.80)

Total Program - 810 BASEBALL ($75.00) $2,334.90 $0.00 $7,785.70 ($5,525.80) $4,605.00 ($10,130.80)

Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $4,585.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,585.00 $0.00 $4,585.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $1,338.22 $0.00 $0.00 $4,144.06 ($2,805.84) $1,785.50 ($4,591.34)

Total Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS $5,923.22 $0.00 $0.00 $4,144.06 $1,779.16 $1,785.50 ($6.34)

Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $1,665.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,665.00 $1,600.00 $65.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $4,264.49 $0.00 $0.00 $487.76 $3,776.73 $360.00 $3,416.73

Total Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS $5,929.49 $0.00 $0.00 $487.76 $5,441.73 $1,960.00 $3,481.73

Program - 814 CROSS COUNTRY

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($2,140.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,140.00) $130.00 ($2,270.00)

Total Program - 814 CROSS COUNTRY ($2,140.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,140.00) $130.00 ($2,270.00)

Program - 815 FAST PITCH

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $830.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $830.00 $260.00 $570.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($1,117.81) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,117.81) $2,094.54 ($3,212.35)

Total Program - 815 FAST PITCH ($287.81) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($287.81) $2,354.54 ($2,642.35)

Program - 816 FOOTBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $6,997.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,997.00 $0.00 $6,997.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $25,252.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,252.44 $695.00 $24,557.44

Total Program - 816 FOOTBALL $32,249.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,249.44 $695.00 $31,554.44

Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 ($40.00) $62.50 ($102.50)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $370.00 ($370.00)

Total Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 ($40.00) $432.50 ($472.50)

Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $62.50 ($62.50)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $595.00 ($595.00) $1,080.00 ($1,675.00)

Total Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $595.00 ($595.00) $1,142.50 ($1,737.50)

Program - 819 SLOW PITCH

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90.00 ($90.00) $430.00 ($520.00)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $330.00 ($330.00) $870.00 ($1,200.00)

Total Program - 819 SLOW PITCH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $420.00 ($420.00) $1,300.00 ($1,720.00)

Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $440.00 $0.00 $0.00 $440.00 $0.00 $440.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $665.00 $0.00 $1,435.00 ($770.00) $1,940.00 ($2,710.00)

Total Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS $0.00 $1,105.00 $0.00 $1,435.00 ($330.00) $1,940.00 ($2,270.00)

Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $440.00 $0.00 $0.00 $440.00 $0.00 $440.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $665.00 $0.00 $0.00 $665.00 $0.00 $665.00
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Project - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE

Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS

Total Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS $0.00 $1,105.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,105.00 $0.00 $1,105.00

Program - 823 TRACK

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $280.00 ($280.00)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 ($300.00)

Total Program - 823 TRACK $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $580.00 ($580.00)

Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $2,411.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,411.00 $20.00 $2,391.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $2,119.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,119.64 $1,195.00 $924.64

Total Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL $4,530.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,530.64 $1,215.00 $3,315.64

Program - 825 WRESTLING

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $1,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,625.00 $400.00 $1,225.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL ($1,728.27) $0.00 $0.00 $179.28 ($1,907.55) $1,015.00 ($2,922.55)

Total Program - 825 WRESTLING ($103.27) $0.00 $0.00 $179.28 ($282.55) $1,415.00 ($1,697.55)

Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65.00 ($65.00)

Total Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65.00 ($65.00)

Total Project - 802 ATHLETIC-GATE $73,897.44 $4,544.90 $0.00 $15,579.29 $62,863.05 $22,090.18 $40,772.87

Project - 810 BASEBALL

Program - 810 BASEBALL

705 HIGH SCHOOL $3,182.94 $270.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 $2,352.94 $0.00 $2,352.94

Total Program - 810 BASEBALL $3,182.94 $270.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 $2,352.94 $0.00 $2,352.94

Total Project - 810 BASEBALL $3,182.94 $270.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 $2,352.94 $0.00 $2,352.94

Project - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS

Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $3,203.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,203.49 $1,124.00 $2,079.49

Total Program - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS $3,203.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,203.49 $1,124.00 $2,079.49

Total Project - 811 BASKETBALL-BOYS $3,203.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,203.49 $1,124.00 $2,079.49

Project - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS

Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $8,296.05 $0.00 $0.00 $701.62 $7,594.43 $139.00 $7,455.43

Total Program - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS $8,296.05 $0.00 $0.00 $701.62 $7,594.43 $139.00 $7,455.43

Total Project - 812 BASKETBALL-GIRLS $8,296.05 $0.00 $0.00 $701.62 $7,594.43 $139.00 $7,455.43

Project - 813 CHEER

Program - 813 CHEER

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $7,254.64 $566.00 $0.00 $1,480.00 $6,340.64 $1,762.47 $4,578.17

705 HIGH SCHOOL $14,573.90 $245.00 $0.00 $300.00 $14,518.90 $11,138.44 $3,380.46

Total Program - 813 CHEER $21,828.54 $811.00 $0.00 $1,780.00 $20,859.54 $12,900.91 $7,958.63

Total Project - 813 CHEER $21,828.54 $811.00 $0.00 $1,780.00 $20,859.54 $12,900.91 $7,958.63

Project - 814 CROSS COUNTRY

Program - 814 CROSS COUNTRY

705 HIGH SCHOOL $3,644.31 $0.00 $0.00 $13.18 $3,631.13 $167.73 $3,463.40

Total Program - 814 CROSS COUNTRY $3,644.31 $0.00 $0.00 $13.18 $3,631.13 $167.73 $3,463.40

Total Project - 814 CROSS COUNTRY $3,644.31 $0.00 $0.00 $13.18 $3,631.13 $167.73 $3,463.40

Project - 815 FAST PITCH

Program - 815 FAST PITCH

705 HIGH SCHOOL $488.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $488.13 $0.00 $488.13

Total Program - 815 FAST PITCH $488.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $488.13 $0.00 $488.13

Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 ($200.00)

Total Program - 900 NON ATHLETIC PROG $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 ($200.00)

Total Project - 815 FAST PITCH $488.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $488.13 $200.00 $288.13

Project - 816 FOOTBALL

Program - 816 FOOTBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $2,995.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,995.00 $2,470.00 $525.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $3,680.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,680.00 $3,680.00 $0.00
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Project - 816 FOOTBALL

Program - 816 FOOTBALL

Total Program - 816 FOOTBALL $6,675.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,675.00 $6,150.00 $525.00

Total Project - 816 FOOTBALL $6,675.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,675.00 $6,150.00 $525.00

Project - 817 GOLF-BOYS

Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $168.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $168.71 $0.00 $168.71

Total Program - 817 GOLF-BOYS $168.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $168.71 $0.00 $168.71

Total Project - 817 GOLF-BOYS $168.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $168.71 $0.00 $168.71

Project - 818 GOLF-GIRLS

Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF

705 HIGH SCHOOL $454.86 $0.00 $0.00 $110.00 $344.86 $15.00 $329.86

Total Program - 818 GIRLS-GOLF $454.86 $0.00 $0.00 $110.00 $344.86 $15.00 $329.86

Total Project - 818 GOLF-GIRLS $454.86 $0.00 $0.00 $110.00 $344.86 $15.00 $329.86

Project - 819 SLOW PITCH

Program - 819 SLOW PITCH

705 HIGH SCHOOL $143.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $143.43 $0.00 $143.43

Total Program - 819 SLOW PITCH $143.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $143.43 $0.00 $143.43

Total Project - 819 SLOW PITCH $143.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $143.43 $0.00 $143.43

Project - 820 SOCCER-BOYS

Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $187.50 $0.00 $0.00 $187.50 $0.00 $187.50

705 HIGH SCHOOL $1,448.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,448.06 $354.00 $1,094.06

Total Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS $1,448.06 $187.50 $0.00 $0.00 $1,635.56 $354.00 $1,281.56

Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182.00 ($182.00)

Total Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182.00 ($182.00)

Total Project - 820 SOCCER-BOYS $1,448.06 $187.50 $0.00 $0.00 $1,635.56 $536.00 $1,099.56

Project - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS

Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $187.50 $0.00 $0.00 $187.50 $0.00 $187.50

Total Program - 820 SOCCER-BOYS $0.00 $187.50 $0.00 $0.00 $187.50 $0.00 $187.50

Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $2,025.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,025.96 $808.74 $1,217.22

Total Program - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS $2,025.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,025.96 $808.74 $1,217.22

Total Project - 821 SOCCER-GIRLS $2,025.96 $187.50 $0.00 $0.00 $2,213.46 $808.74 $1,404.72

Project - 823 TRACK

Program - 823 TRACK

705 HIGH SCHOOL $2,990.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,990.20 $0.00 $2,990.20

Total Program - 823 TRACK $2,990.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,990.20 $0.00 $2,990.20

Total Project - 823 TRACK $2,990.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,990.20 $0.00 $2,990.20

Project - 824 VOLLEYBALL

Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $175.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $175.00 $0.00 $175.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $3,810.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,810.90 $0.00 $3,810.90

Total Program - 824 VOLLEYBALL $3,985.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,985.90 $0.00 $3,985.90

Total Project - 824 VOLLEYBALL $3,985.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,985.90 $0.00 $3,985.90

Project - 825 WRESTLING

Program - 825 WRESTLING

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $2,612.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,612.00 $32.00 $2,580.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $843.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $843.23 $72.00 $771.23

Total Program - 825 WRESTLING $3,455.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,455.23 $104.00 $3,351.23

Total Project - 825 WRESTLING $3,455.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,455.23 $104.00 $3,351.23

Total $152,593.13 $6,000.90 $0.00 $21,063.76 $137,530.27 $58,752.29 $78,777.98
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Project - 100 CAFETERIA

050 DISTRICTWIDE $34,786.80 $5,437.13 $0.00 $0.00 $40,223.93 $240.42 $39,983.51

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,857.63 $536.77 $0.00 $0.00 $3,394.40 $0.00 $3,394.40

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $579.15 $202.75 $0.00 $0.00 $781.90 $0.00 $781.90

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $7,889.27 $1,514.84 $0.00 $0.00 $9,404.11 $0.00 $9,404.11

705 HIGH SCHOOL $4,826.17 $511.12 $0.00 $29.95 $5,307.34 $0.00 $5,307.34

Total Project - 100 CAFETERIA $50,939.02 $8,202.61 $0.00 $29.95 $59,111.68 $240.42 $58,871.26

Project - 901 ACTIVITY FEES

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $1,173.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,173.45 $0.00 $1,173.45

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $12,258.85 $544.55 $0.00 $0.00 $12,803.40 $0.00 $12,803.40

705 HIGH SCHOOL $14,416.31 $365.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,781.31 $0.00 $14,781.31

Total Project - 901 ACTIVITY FEES $27,848.61 $909.55 $0.00 $0.00 $28,758.16 $0.00 $28,758.16

Project - 902 ADMINISTRATION

050 DISTRICTWIDE $109,651.83 $1,906.88 $0.00 $531.54 $111,027.17 $4,217.39 $106,809.78

Total Project - 902 ADMINISTRATION $109,651.83 $1,906.88 $0.00 $531.54 $111,027.17 $4,217.39 $106,809.78

Project - 903 GFUND COLLECTIONS

050 DISTRICTWIDE $780.00 $254.75 $0.00 $0.00 $1,034.75 $0.00 $1,034.75

705 HIGH SCHOOL $565.00 $136.00 $0.00 $0.00 $701.00 $0.00 $701.00

Total Project - 903 GFUND COLLECTIONS $1,345.00 $390.75 $0.00 $0.00 $1,735.75 $0.00 $1,735.75

Project - 904 DAMAGE DEPOSIT

050 DISTRICTWIDE $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00

Total Project - 904 DAMAGE DEPOSIT $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00

Project - 905 RACER KID ZONE

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $100,419.94 $13,597.38 $0.00 $860.92 $113,156.40 $4,679.28 $108,477.12

Total Project - 905 RACER KID ZONE $100,419.94 $13,597.38 $0.00 $860.92 $113,156.40 $4,679.28 $108,477.12

Project - 910 ART

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $1,416.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,416.05 $489.04 $927.01

705 HIGH SCHOOL $1,880.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,880.33 $0.00 $1,880.33

Total Project - 910 ART $3,296.38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,296.38 $489.04 $2,807.34

Project - 911 BAND

705 HIGH SCHOOL $63.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $63.70 $0.00 $63.70

Total Project - 911 BAND $63.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $63.70 $0.00 $63.70

Project - 913 CLUB-BPA

705 HIGH SCHOOL $315.16 $165.00 $0.00 $0.00 $480.16 $125.00 $355.16

Total Project - 913 CLUB-BPA $315.16 $165.00 $0.00 $0.00 $480.16 $125.00 $355.16

Project - 915 CLUB-FCCLA

705 HIGH SCHOOL $5,447.50 $180.00 $0.00 $2,376.67 $3,250.83 $474.17 $2,776.66

Total Project - 915 CLUB-FCCLA $5,447.50 $180.00 $0.00 $2,376.67 $3,250.83 $474.17 $2,776.66

Project - 916 CLUB-FFA

705 HIGH SCHOOL $47,399.36 $16,868.00 $0.00 $35,023.49 $29,243.87 $22,737.04 $6,506.83

Total Project - 916 CLUB-FFA $47,399.36 $16,868.00 $0.00 $35,023.49 $29,243.87 $22,737.04 $6,506.83

Project - 917 CLUB-SCIENCE

705 HIGH SCHOOL $1,055.15 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $1,020.15 $170.00 $850.15

Total Project - 917 CLUB-SCIENCE $1,055.15 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $1,020.15 $170.00 $850.15

Project - 918 CLUB-SPANISH

705 HIGH SCHOOL $1,925.35 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,125.35 $700.00 $1,425.35

Total Project - 918 CLUB-SPANISH $1,925.35 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,125.35 $700.00 $1,425.35

Project - 919 DRAMA

705 HIGH SCHOOL $131.00 $2,352.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,483.00 $0.00 $2,483.00

Total Project - 919 DRAMA $131.00 $2,352.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,483.00 $0.00 $2,483.00

Project - 920 ES-ACADEM OUTREACH

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,497.05 $0.00 $0.00 $139.55 $2,357.50 $20.45 $2,337.05

Total Project - 920 ES-ACADEM OUTREACH $2,497.05 $0.00 $0.00 $139.55 $2,357.50 $20.45 $2,337.05

Project - 921 ES-BEAUTIFICATION

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $4,804.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,804.22 $0.00 $4,804.22

Total Project - 921 ES-BEAUTIFICATION $4,804.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,804.22 $0.00 $4,804.22

Project - 922 ES-CAMP GODDARD

Activity Fund - 
Non Athletic
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Project - 922 ES-CAMP GODDARD

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $21,895.34 $0.00 $0.00 $2,521.32 $19,374.02 $5,978.68 $13,395.34

Total Project - 922 ES-CAMP GODDARD $21,895.34 $0.00 $0.00 $2,521.32 $19,374.02 $5,978.68 $13,395.34

Project - 923 ES-FUNDRAISER

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $30,198.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,198.56 $0.00 $30,198.56

Total Project - 923 ES-FUNDRAISER $30,198.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,198.56 $0.00 $30,198.56

Project - 924 ES-LITERACY

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $655.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $655.76 $0.00 $655.76

Total Project - 924 ES-LITERACY $655.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $655.76 $0.00 $655.76

Project - 925 ES-SPECIAL OLYMPICS

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,518.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,518.74 $0.00 $2,518.74

Total Project - 925 ES-SPECIAL OLYMPICS $2,518.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,518.74 $0.00 $2,518.74

Project - 926 GIFTED TALENTED

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $3.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.54 $0.00 $3.54

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00 $0.00 $125.00

705 HIGH SCHOOL $66.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66.82 $0.00 $66.82

Total Project - 926 GIFTED TALENTED $195.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $195.36 $0.00 $195.36

Project - 927 HONOR SOCIETY

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $2,607.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,607.39 $69.69 $2,537.70

705 HIGH SCHOOL $2,305.09 $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,325.09 $3.80 $2,321.29

Total Project - 927 HONOR SOCIETY $4,912.48 $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,932.48 $73.49 $4,858.99

Project - 928 HOSPITALITY

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $431.33 $0.00 $0.00 $136.55 $294.78 $257.05 $37.73

Total Project - 928 HOSPITALITY $431.33 $0.00 $0.00 $136.55 $294.78 $257.05 $37.73

Project - 929 HS-TESTING

705 HIGH SCHOOL $3,329.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,329.30 $0.00 $3,329.30

Total Project - 929 HS-TESTING $3,329.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,329.30 $0.00 $3,329.30

Project - 930 HS-TAKE THE LEAD

705 HIGH SCHOOL $1,185.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,185.87 $0.00 $1,185.87

Total Project - 930 HS-TAKE THE LEAD $1,185.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,185.87 $0.00 $1,185.87

Project - 931 LIBRARY

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $4,418.06 $10,122.84 $0.00 $1,204.65 $13,336.25 $1,799.26 $11,536.99

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $5,434.40 $10.76 $0.00 $914.60 $4,530.56 $3,798.99 $731.57

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $723.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $723.86 $457.40 $266.46

705 HIGH SCHOOL $1,529.35 $16.25 $0.00 $0.00 $1,545.60 $45.10 $1,500.50

Total Project - 931 LIBRARY $12,105.67 $10,149.85 $0.00 $2,119.25 $20,136.27 $6,100.75 $14,035.52

Project - 934 MS-STUDENT STORE

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $12,209.79 $0.00 $0.00 $928.73 $11,281.06 $271.27 $11,009.79

Total Project - 934 MS-STUDENT STORE $12,209.79 $0.00 $0.00 $928.73 $11,281.06 $271.27 $11,009.79

Project - 935 NATIVE ED ENRICHMENT

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $982.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $982.26 $0.00 $982.26

705 HIGH SCHOOL $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00

Total Project - 935 NATIVE ED ENRICHMENT $1,482.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,482.26 $0.00 $1,482.26

Project - 936 PE

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $5,733.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,733.52 $0.00 $5,733.52

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $809.00 $0.00 $0.00 $136.61 $672.39 $0.00 $672.39

Total Project - 936 PE $6,542.52 $0.00 $0.00 $136.61 $6,405.91 $0.00 $6,405.91

Project - 939 PRINCIPALS

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $7,176.18 $360.82 $0.00 $1,021.68 $6,515.32 $300.00 $6,215.32

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $27,044.84 $66.00 $0.00 $1,544.78 $25,566.06 $6,849.75 $18,716.31

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $28,295.94 $52.00 $0.00 $304.33 $28,043.61 $4,806.63 $23,236.98

705 HIGH SCHOOL $7,384.34 $480.10 $0.00 $776.91 $7,087.53 $2,410.01 $4,677.52

Total Project - 939 PRINCIPALS $69,901.30 $958.92 $0.00 $3,647.70 $67,212.52 $14,366.39 $52,846.13

Project - 942 STUCO

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $9,590.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,590.99 $521.76 $9,069.23

705 HIGH SCHOOL $10,947.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,947.15 $0.00 $10,947.15

Total Project - 942 STUCO $20,538.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,538.14 $521.76 $20,016.38
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Project - 943 TECHNOLOGY

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $4,193.95 $0.00 $0.00 $154.17 $4,039.78 $45.83 $3,993.95

Total Project - 943 TECHNOLOGY $4,193.95 $0.00 $0.00 $154.17 $4,039.78 $45.83 $3,993.95

Project - 944 VOCAL MUSIC

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,638.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,638.37 $3.27 $2,635.10

705 HIGH SCHOOL $8,018.39 $3,728.00 $0.00 $2,466.27 $9,280.12 $3,360.23 $5,919.89

Total Project - 944 VOCAL MUSIC $10,656.76 $3,728.00 $0.00 $2,466.27 $11,918.49 $3,363.50 $8,554.99

Project - 945 YEARBOOK

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $15,186.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,186.37 $0.00 $15,186.37

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $1,376.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,376.92 $0.00 $1,376.92

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $3,894.83 $0.00 $0.00 $53.77 $3,841.06 $185.73 $3,655.33

705 HIGH SCHOOL $27,781.79 $295.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,076.79 $22,500.00 $5,576.79

Total Project - 945 YEARBOOK $48,239.91 $295.00 $0.00 $53.77 $48,481.14 $22,685.73 $25,795.41

Project - 946 ROBOTICS

705 HIGH SCHOOL $11,669.60 $0.00 $0.00 $608.42 $11,061.18 $3,412.25 $7,648.93

Total Project - 946 ROBOTICS $11,669.60 $0.00 $0.00 $608.42 $11,061.18 $3,412.25 $7,648.93

Project - 947 Club-SOAAR (Multicultural Club)

705 HIGH SCHOOL $605.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $605.00 $0.00 $605.00

Total Project - 947 Club-SOAAR
(Multicultural Club)

$605.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $605.00 $0.00 $605.00

Project - 970 CLASS 2020

705 HIGH SCHOOL $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00

Total Project - 970 CLASS 2020 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00

Project - 971 CLASS 2021

705 HIGH SCHOOL $1,193.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,193.49 $0.00 $1,193.49

Total Project - 971 CLASS 2021 $1,193.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,193.49 $0.00 $1,193.49

Project - 972 CLASS 2022

705 HIGH SCHOOL $6,650.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,650.07 $0.00 $6,650.07

Total Project - 972 CLASS 2022 $6,650.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,650.07 $0.00 $6,650.07

Project - 973 CLASS 2023

705 HIGH SCHOOL $5,111.79 $12,315.00 $0.00 $12,781.72 $4,645.07 $1,500.00 $3,145.07

Total Project - 973 CLASS 2023 $5,111.79 $12,315.00 $0.00 $12,781.72 $4,645.07 $1,500.00 $3,145.07

Project - 974 CLASS 2024

705 HIGH SCHOOL $940.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $940.15 $0.00 $940.15

Total Project - 974 CLASS 2024 $940.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $940.15 $0.00 $940.15

Project - 975 CLASS 2025

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $172.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $172.34 $0.00 $172.34

Total Project - 975 CLASS 2025 $172.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $172.34 $0.00 $172.34

Project - 977 CLASS 2027

505 MIDDLE SCHOOL $491.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $491.19 $0.00 $491.19

Total Project - 977 CLASS 2027 $491.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $491.19 $0.00 $491.19

Project - 978 CLASS 2028

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $117.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $117.88 $0.00 $117.88

Total Project - 978 CLASS 2028 $117.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $117.88 $0.00 $117.88

Project - 979 CLASS 2029

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $1,133.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,133.73 $0.00 $1,133.73

Total Project - 979 CLASS 2029 $1,133.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,133.73 $0.00 $1,133.73

Project - 980 CLASS 2030

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $1,119.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,119.60 $0.00 $1,119.60

Total Project - 980 CLASS 2030 $1,119.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,119.60 $0.00 $1,119.60

Project - 981 CLASS 2031

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $2,661.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,661.80 $0.00 $2,661.80

Total Project - 981 CLASS 2031 $2,661.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,661.80 $0.00 $2,661.80

Project - 982 CLASS 2032

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $60.00 $465.00 $0.00 $0.00 $525.00 $0.00 $525.00

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $917.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $917.25 $0.00 $917.25

Total Project - 982 CLASS 2032 $977.25 $465.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,442.25 $0.00 $1,442.25

Project - 983 CLASS 2033
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Project - 983 CLASS 2033

105 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $2,181.45 $0.00 $0.00 $1,334.12 $847.33 $800.00 $47.33

Total Project - 983 CLASS 2033 $2,241.45 $0.00 $0.00 $1,334.12 $907.33 $800.00 $107.33

Project - 984 CLASS 2034

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $2,791.32 $0.00 $0.00 $1,378.49 $1,412.83 $1,155.92 $256.91

Total Project - 984 CLASS 2034 $2,791.32 $0.00 $0.00 $1,378.49 $1,412.83 $1,155.92 $256.91

Project - 985 CLASS 2035

110 EARLY CHILDHOOD $3,125.31 $30.00 $0.00 $1,313.39 $1,841.92 $1,712.55 $129.37

Total Project - 985 CLASS 2035 $3,125.31 $30.00 $0.00 $1,313.39 $1,841.92 $1,712.55 $129.37

Total $656,134.28 $72,733.94 $0.00 $68,577.63 $660,290.59 $96,097.96 $564,192.63



NEWCASTLE SCHOOLS - TREASURER'S REPORT
As Of March 31, 2022

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
Bank Statements

Checking Account 6633 10.00$                                       

SuperNow Account 9996 250,021.23$                            

Federated Sweep 0001 12,878,871.58$                       

Total - Bank Statements 13,128,902.81$                      

Accounting Program

Cash Balance 13,128,902.81$                       

Adjustments:  

Adjusted Cash Balance 13,128,902.81$                      

Difference Between Bank and Computer: -$                                           

Outstanding Warrants: 240,908.89$                            

Available Cash: 12,887,993.92$                       

Cash Balance by Fund:

11 General Fund 3,991,055.19$                         

21 Building Fund 3,798,112.21$                         

38 Transportation Fund 87,714.00$                               

39 Technology Fund 268,038.49$                            

41 Sinking Fund 4,983,982.92$                         

Total: 13,128,902.81$                      

ACTIVITY FUNDS
Bank Statements

Checking Account 6082 10.00$                                       

Federated Sweep 0002 822,636.35$                            

Total - Bank Statements 822,646.35$                            

Accounting Program

Cash Balance 797,910.86$                            

Adjustments: 

Outstanding Warrants 24,735.49$                               

Adjusted Cash Balance 822,646.35$                            

Difference Between Bank and Computer: -$                                           

ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFER ACCOUNTS
EFT Payments 5844 180,948.08$                            

Payrix Deposits 6093 100.00$                                    

MySchoolBucks Deposits  6907 -$                                           

INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Horizon Financial Services (401a) 4,073.56$                                 



APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS 
 

 

WHEREAS: The needs of the Board of Education of Newcastle Public Schools, District No. 1, 

of McClain County, require the immediate approval of temporary appropriations for the fiscal 

year 2022-2023: 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Excise Board of McClain County is 

hereby requested to approve temporary appropriations to the extent of and not to exceed one 

hundred (100%) percent of the total estimated funds available to said Board as follows: 

 

 

REQUESTED APPROPRIATIONS 

 

General Fund:  $19,500,000.00_ 

 

Building Fund:  $675,000.00__ 

 

 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of May, 2022. 

 

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

District No. 1, McClain County, Oklahoma 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

________________________________  ________________________________ 

Clerk        President 

 

 

 

APPROVED by the McClain County Excise Board this _____day of _____________, 2022. 

 

THE COUNTY EXCISE BOARD 

McClain County, Oklahoma 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Chairman 

 

ATTEST:     ___________________________________ 

Member 

 

____________________________  ___________________________________ 

County Clerk     Member 



Last Name First Name New / Replacement Site / Assignment Effective
Replacement HS / Teacher Math 8/2/2022
Replacement ES / Teacher Grade 5 8/2/2022
Replacement ES / Teacher Assistant 4/25/2022
Replacement MS / Principal 7/18/2022
Replacement MS / Custodian 5/5/2022
Replacement District / Bus Driver 4/14/2022
Replacement HS / Teacher History 8/2/2022
Replacement ECC / Teacher Assistant 4/25/2022
New ES / Principal 4th & 5th Grade 7/18/2022
Replacement ES / Teacher Grade 5 8/2/2022
Replacement ES / Teacher Grade 2 8/2/2022
Replacement ES / Teacher Grade 4 8/2/2021
Replacement ES / Teacher Grade 3 8/2/2022
Replacement ES / Teacher Grade 3 8/2/2022
Replacement HS / Custodian 5/11/2022
Replacement ES / Teacher Grade 3 8/2/2022
Replacement District / Custodian 4/13/2022
Replacement ES / Custodian 5/10/2022
Replacement HS / Teacher Math 8/2/2022
Replacement MS / Cafeteria 8/2/2022

Last Name First Name Site Effective

Last Name First Name Prior Assignment New Assignment Effective
McMillian Nick HS Full Time Substitute HS Teacher 8/2/2022

Last Name First Name Assignment Site Effective
Brooks Sarah Librarian ES 5/26/2022
Crossley Kyle Head Coach Slow Pitch HS 5/25/2022
Houck Aubrey Site Scretary HS 5/25/2022
Jackson Shanley Library Assistant ES 5/5/2022
Kelley Miranda Teacher Title 1 Math ES 5/26/2022
Kowals Rick Technology Manager District 5/20/2022
Lewis Angela Teacher ES  5/26/2022
Peterman Kelly Teacher Assistant ECC 4/12/2022
Riddle Rhonda Teacher Assistant ECC 5/25/2022
Ummel David Teacher  TCLA 5/26/2022

Last Name First Name Assignment Site Effective

Last Name First Name Assignment Site Effective

EXTRA DUTY / STIPENDS / LAY COACHES

RESCINDED EMPLOYMENT / TERMINATIONS

EMPLOYMENT SCHEDULE "A"

May 10th, 2022

EMPLOYMENT

HOURLY EMPLOYEES

REASSIGNMENTS

RESIGNATIONS



EMPLOYMENT SCHEDULE "B"
2022-2023 Rehire List

May 10th, 2022

Name Name, continued Name, continued
ALLEN, DARLA JONES, SCOTT PRUDHOME, TAMMY
ANDERSON, KATARINNA KARR, BRITTNEY RIDER, MADISON
BENNETT, BARBARA KELLEY, KEENAN ROBERTS, CANDACE
BLUE, QUENTIN KIRKWOOD, MISTY ROBERTSON, CAITLYN
BOCK, LISA KNAPP, JENNIFER RODRIGUEZ, JULIE
BOWDEN, PAULLA KNAPP, MACKENZIE RODRIGUEZ, VERONICA
BOWRING, WHITNEY KNIGHT, AMANDA ROLLIN, AMY
BRYEN, MATTHEW LAIN, DAKOTA ROSADO BAKER, ROSALIA
CANARY, VICKIE LAIN, ERICA RUBI, JAMES
CAUDLE, MARLENE LAIR, CINDY SALAZAR, JOSEPH
CAVENY, RANDY LAMAR, MICHAEL SARRETT, CHRISTY
CELESTINO, FABIOLA LARSON, HANNAH SCHACHLE, HOPE
CELESTINO, GRISELDA LARSON, LEANNA SCHMIDT, JENNIFER
CHMIL, LYNDA LIVINGSTON, ASHLYN SHEETS, EMILY
COLLINS, BRANDI LIVINGSTON, DUSTY SHEPHERD, TERESA
COYNE, REBECCA LONG, TIFFANY SHIRLEY, MADISON
DAVIS, CATHERINE LOZANO, GRACIE SNEED, MARK
DODD, JOSHUA LUMPKIN, KELSEY SNIDER, HAYLI
DVORAK, SYDNEY MANNING, MELANIE SUTTERFIELD, BARBARA
DYKES, AMY MAPLE, KAMERON TAYLOR, GAYLE
EDINGTON, MARY MARCUM, TERESA TAYLOR, PAULA
ENGELKE, TANESSA MARS, AMANDA TEFTELLER, ROSE
FEUERBORN, SHASTA MARTIN, KARLI THORNE, BREANNA
FISBECK, GERALD MAYO, ANNE VALENTINE, MERILYN
GARCIA, JESUS MCCALL, KATHRYN VILLA, ANTHONY
GARVER, TRACY McDOULETT, MARTHA WAITS, DANIEL
GILLESPIE, BRANNON MEDRANO, REY WALDON, DEBRA
GOLDBECK, ANDREA MORGAN, CHRISTI WATSON, DIANE
HALL, AMBER MOSS, RACHEL WESTON, JENNIFER
HALL, JULIE MYERS, MALCOM WILLIAMS, CAITLYN
HAMILTON, CHELSEY NEWMAN, MELISSA WILLIAMS, CHARLES
HART, TYLER NORTH, KRISTI WILLIAMS, CRYSTAL
HEINRICHS, LISA OGLE, BRENDA WILLIAMS, JILL
HENSLEY, VICKIE PAYTON, BRUCE WILLIAMS, TAMMIE
HINES, CHARLES PETTY, BESSIE WILSON, MALINDA
HOBBS, KORESSA PHILLIPS, CLAUDINE WILSON, SARAH
IRWIN, MIRANDA PIERCE, LEIGH-ANN WILSON, YOLANDA
JERNIGAN, JOHNA PIERCE, RACHAEL WITT, AMANDA
JOHNSON, KEERA PITT, CASSIE WITT, JESSICA
JOHNSON, KYLEIGH PRESSLEY, KARA WOODS, JULIE
JONES, JACQUELINE PROVENS, TIFFANY YOUNG, BRANDI

SUPPORT STAFF 
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